kepada Ketentuan Klasifikasi Baku Lapangan Usaha Indonesia Tahun 2020 (KBLI 2020). 

2. Persetujuan terhadap rencana Perseroan melaksanakan penambahan modal tanpa 
memberikan hak memesan efek terlebih dahulu (“Penambahan Modal”) dengan jumlah 
sebanyak-banyaknya 31.000.000.000 (tiga puluh satu miliar) saham seri C Perseroan 
atau sebanyak-banyaknya 10% dari modal ditempatkan dan modal disetor Perseroan 
sesuai dengan ketentuan Peraturan OJK No.14/POJK.04/2019 tentang Perubahan atas 
Peraturan OJK No. 32/POJK.04/2015 tentang Penambahan Modal Perusahaan Terbuka

[...]

and intent and the Company’s business activity with reference to the provisions set out in 
the Indonesian Standard Industrial Classification year 2020 (KBLI 2020). 

2. To seek approval on the Company’s plan to conduct capital addition without pre-emptive 

rights (“Capital Addition”) in the maximum amount of 31,000,000,000 (thirty one billion) 
Series C shares of the Company or maximum 10% of the Company’s issued and paid-up 
capital in accordance to the provision set out in OJK Regulation No. 14/POJK.04/2019 
regarding the Change in OJK Regulation No. 32/POJK.04/2015 regarding Public 
Company’s Capital Addition with Pre-emptive Rights.